23 September 2021

Re: Notification of the resolution of the Board of Directors' meeting regarding approval of investment in pet
food business (Amendment)

To: The President
 The Stock Exchange of Thailand

NR Instant Produce Public Company Limited (“the Company”) would like to inform that Board of Director’s meeting
No. 12/2021 dated 23 September 2021 passed a resolution to invest in 360,000 newly issued ordinary shares of
Botany Studio Company Limited (“Botany Studio”) with the par value of 100 Baht per share, totaling amount of 36.0
million Baht and change the business objective of one of its subsidiary companies with details as follows:

1. Date of Transaction:  The transaction is expected to be completed within the 4th quarter of 2021

2. Parties Involved

Seller:   Botany Studio Company Limited

Purchaser:   City Food Company Limited (a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company)

Relationship: The transaction is not considered a connected transaction as the party involved

is not a connected party.

Investment Proportion and Shareholder Structure of Botany Studio

Shareholder’s Name
Pre-Transaction Post-Transaction

Shares Proportion (%) Shares Proportion (%)

Mr. Snit Supparatsombat 50,000 27.8% 50,000 9.3%

Ms. Wipaporn Jamnikul 42,258 23.5% 42,258 7.8%

Mr. Sirichai Chooduang 30,489 16.9% 30,489 5.6%

Miss Thitima Poonpanchai 20,460 11.4% 20,460 3.8%

Mr. Thanawat Jayaronariddhi 20,460 11.4% 20,460 3.8%

Ms. Sununthanee Toopsawang 10,162 5.6% 10,162 1.9%

Mr. Phadungsak Changjai 5,000 2.8% 5,000 0.9%

Miss Rujirada Pornjantrakul 1,171 0.7% 1,171 0.2%

City Food Company Limited - - 360,000 66.7%

Total  100%  100%

NR INSTANT PRODUCE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
Register Number : 0107562000483   TAX ID : 0107562000483
Head Office: 99/1 Moo 4, Khae Rai, Krathum Baen, Samut Sakhon 74110
Tel: (6634) 849-576-80   Fax: (6634) 849 586
Bangkok Office: 518/5 Maneeya Center Building, 6th floor, Ploen Chit Road,
Lumphini, Pathum Wan, Bangkok 10330  Tel (6622) 548 233  Fax (6626) 520 527

 บริษัท เอ็นอาร ์อินสแตนท ์โปรดิวซ ์จาํกัด (มหาชน)
ทะเบียนเลขท่ี : 0107562000483   เลขประจ ำตวัผูเ้สียภำษี : 0107562000483
ส ำนกังำนใหญ่: 99/1 หมู่ท่ี 4 ต ำบลแครำย อ ำเภอกระทุ่มแบน จงัหวดัสมทุรสำคร 74110
โทรศพัท:์ (6634) 849-576-80   โทรสำร: (6634) 849 586
ส ำนกังำนกรุงเทพฯ: 518/5 อำคำรมณียำ เซ็นเตอร ์ชัน้ 6 ถนนเพลินจิต แขวงลมุพินี เขตปทมุวนั
กรุงเทพมหำนคร 10330  โทรศพัท ์(6622) 548 233  โทรสำร (6626) 520 527

Facebook : NRFThailand   Website : https://www.nrinstant.com   เฟสบุ๊ค : NRFThailand   เว็บไซต ์: https://www.nrinstant.com

3. General Aspects of Transaction

Nature of Transaction: The Company aims to joint venture with Botany Studio Company Limited. The

transaction will change the business objective of City Food from producing ethnic

foods and soy milk to producing ethnic foods and pet food and snacks in order

to fully utilize the land, plant and manufacturing facilities of City Food Company

Limited. Currently, City Food owns two manufacturing plant, an ethnic food plant